

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**KALVIN WALKER,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**GEREMY C. KAMENS  
Federal Public Defender**

**Patrick L. Bryant  
Appellate Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nia A. Vidal  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
for the Eastern District of Virginia  
1650 King Street, Suite 500  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 600-0800  
Patrick\_Bryant@fd.org**

---

**December 12, 2022**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statute and Rule Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A.    District court proceedings.....	3
B.    Proceedings in the court of appeals.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
I.    The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether A Sentencing Guidelines Error Is Harmless If The District Court States That It Would Impose The Same Sentence Regardless Of The Guideline Range.....	7
A.    Six circuits hold that a district court cannot immunize guideline errors by announcing that the guidelines did not matter to the chosen sentence.....	7
B.    Five circuits allow a district court's boilerplate statement that it would impose the same sentence regardless of the guideline range to render any calculation error harmless.....	10
II.    The Minority Rule Applied By The Fourth Circuit Is Wrong.....	12

A. This Court's precedents establish that sentencing courts must properly calculate the sentencing guidelines, and reviewing courts should ordinarily correct guidelines errors. ....	12
B. Rule 52 requires that guideline errors should ordinarily be corrected. ....	15
III. The Question Presented Is Important. ....	17
IV. This Case Is a Good Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Split. ....	19
Conclusion. ....	20

## APPENDIX

### Decision of the court of appeals

<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 21-4275, 2022 WL 4182321 (4th Cir. Sept. 13, 2022). ....	1a
---	----

### Transcript, sentencing proceeding

<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 3:20-cr-131 (E.D. Va. May 14, 2021). ....	3a
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007). . . . .	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021). . . . .	15
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020). . . . .	12
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018). . . . .	17
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016). . . . .	3, 13-14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999). . . . .	19
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999). . . . .	19
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013). . . . .	3, 13, 14
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007). . . . .	14
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018). . . . .	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 27 F.4th 576 (7th Cir. 2022). . . . .	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013). . . . .	15, 18-19
<i>United States v. Foston</i> , No. 21-2435, 2022 WL 1510689 (8th Cir. May 13, 2022). . . . .	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gieswein</i> , 887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018). . . . .	9-10
<i>United States v. Gomez-Jimenez</i> , 750 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2014). . . . .	2, 3, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 1 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2021). . . . .	11, 12
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 773 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 2014). . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.W. Va. 2004). . . . .	18

<i>United States v. Kamper</i> , 748 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2014). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Loving</i> , 22 F.4th 630 (7th Cir. 2022). . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Montes-Flores</i> , 736 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2013). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 969 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2020). . . . .	11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Ouellette</i> , 985 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2021). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Savillon-Matute</i> , 636 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Seabrook</i> , 968 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2020). . . . .	2, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008). . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Still</i> , 6 F.4th 812 (8th Cir. 2021). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Tanksley</i> , 848 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2017). . . . .	2, 9
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002). . . . .	15-16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 5 F.4th 973 (9th Cir. 2021). . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 642 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Zuk</i> , 874 F.3d 398 (4th Cir. 2017). . . . .	10
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992). . . . .	16, 18

## **Statutes, Rules, and Guidelines**

18 U.S.C. § 922. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. . . . .	19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	2, 12, 15, 16
S. Ct. R. 10. ....	7
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	4

## **Other Sources**

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Table 29, "Sentence Imposed Relative to the Guidelines Range," <i>FY2020 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing</i> , <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2020/Table29.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2020/Table29.pdf</a> .....	17-18
